
__________________________________________________________________________________ 
CMD/LPSC/ISRO/DOS              TECH.BID    PART-I: TENDER STAGE                           E-3 

 
 

भारत सरकार/ GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

अंतįरƗ िवभाग/ DEPARTMENT OF SPACE 

ūव नोदन Ůणाली कŐ ū/ LIQUID PROPULSION SYSTEMS CENTRE 

िनमाŊण व अनुरƗण Ůभाग/ CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE DIVISION 

विलयमला/ VALIAMALA – 695547 

 
टेिल/Tel: 0471-2567445/7326/7577                            फैƛ/Fax: 0471-2567717 

 

ई-िनिवदा सूचना सं./ e-Tender Notice No : एलपीएससी-वी/LPSC-V/सीएमडी/CMD/सीएस/CS/01/ 

1129A/सी/C/टीई/TE-007/2025-26 dated 26.05.2025  
 
 
 
 

 

1. भारत के रा Ō̓ पित की ओर से िनɻिलİखत कायŊ के िलए सामŤी-दर ई-िनिवदा आमंिũत की जाती है।/On behalf of 
the President of India, item-rate e- tenders are invited for the following work.  

 

Ţम.सं. 
Sl. No. 

िववरण/Description ɯौरा/ Details 

1. कायŊ का शीषŊक।/ Title of work 

 

एल पी एस सी, विलयमला के ए-टाइप के औ सु ब आवास का 
नवीकरण (आंतįरक मरʃत एवं सबंध कायŊ)से संबंिधत 
िसिवल एवं जन ˢा˖ कायŊ। / Revamping of A type 
CISF Quarters at LPSC Valiamala (Internal 
repairs and allied works) - Civil & PH Works 

2. िनिवदा मŐ दी गई अनुमािनत लागत/ Estimated 
cost put to tender 

 126.10 लाख/ Lakhs 

3. कायŊ पूरा होने की अविध, िजसे कायŊ आदेश जारी 
होने की ितिथ के 15वŐ िदन से िगना जाए।/ 
Period of completion reckoned from the 
15th day of date of issue of work order. 

05 महीने/ Months 

4 अविध, िजसके दौरान िनिवदा दˑावेज़ के िलए 
अनुरोध िकया जा सके।/ Period during which 
the tender document can be requested 

से/ From: 17:30 बजे/ Hrs on 28.05.2025 

तक/ To: 23:30 बजे/ Hrs on 14.06.2025 

4.1 िनिवदा दˑावेज़ डाउनलोड करने की 
अविध/Period during which the tender 
document can be downloaded. 

से/ From: 17:31 बजे/ Hrs on 28.05.2025 

तक/ To: 23:59 बजे/ Hrs on 14.06.2025 

5 बोली  ˙ʼीकरण/ Bid clarifications 
से/ From: 18:00 बजे/ Hrs on 28.05.2025 
तक/ To: 17:00 बजे/ Hrs on 15.06.2025 

5.1 बोली  ˙ʼीकरण के िलए उȅर/ Reply to Bid 
clarifications 

तक/ Upto: 17:00 बजे/ Hrs on 16.06.2025 

6. िनिवदा पाने की अंितम ितिथ एवं समय/ Last 
date and time for receipt of tenders. 

तक/ Upto: 11:00 बजे/ Hrs on 19.06.2025 

7. िनिवदा खुलने की अंितम ितिथ एवं समय/ Due 
date and time of opening of tenders. 

11:30 बजे/ Hrs on 19.06.2025              

(तकनीकी बोली/Technical bid) 

8. 
बयाना रािश जमा (ई.एम.डी.)/ Earnest money 
deposit (EMD) 

 

2,52,200/-  (Rupees Two lakhs fifty two 
thousand two hundred)          



__________________________________________________________________________________ 
CMD/LPSC/ISRO/DOS              TECH.BID    PART-I: TENDER STAGE                           E-4 

 
 

2. अहŊता मानदंड/ Eligibility Criteria:   

एजŐसी िनʃिलİखत शतŒ पूरी करेगी।/The agency shall fulfill the following conditions. 
 

Ţम.सं. 
Sl.No. 

अहŊता मानदंड/Eligibility Criteria पाũता हेतु दˑावेज़ी Ůमाण/ Documentary 
proof for the eligibility 

(ˋैन एवं अपलोड करने के िलए/ To be 
scanned & uploaded) 

क/a. कायाŊनुभव/Work Experience:  
 
िनɻिलİखत कायŊ, िपछले सात वषŊ की अविध के 
दौरान, बोली Ůˑुित की अंितम ितिथ से एक िदन 
पहले संतोषजनक ŝप से िन˃ािदत िकए जाने 
चािहए।/ Should have satisfactorily completed 
the works as mentioned below during the last 
Seven years ending previous day of last date 
of submission of bids. 
 
 

i. तीन समान कायŊ, िजनमŐ से Ůȑेक की लागत 
अनुमािनत 50.44 Lakhs से कम नही ं होनी 
चािहए/ Three similar works each costing 
not less than 50.44  Lakhs.           

(या/or) 
 

ii. दो समान कायŊ, िजनमŐ से Ůȑेक की लागत, 
अनुमािनत 75.66 Lakhs से कम नही ं होनी 
चािहए/ Two similar works each costing 
not less than 75.66 Lakhs   

(या/or) 
 

iii. एक समान कायŊ िजसकी लागत अनुमािनत 
100.88 Lakhs से कम नही ं होनी चािहए/ 

One similar work costing not less than 
100.88 Lakhs. 

 

i. कायŊ अनुभव सािबत करने हेतु संबंिधत Ůािधकारी 
Ȫारा जारी कायŊ आदेश एवं पूणŊता Ůमाण पũ की 
Ůमािणत Ůित/ Work orders and completion 
certificates issued by the authority 
concerned to establish work experience.  

 

ii. िनजी कंपिनयो ंȪारा जारी कायŊ पूणŊता Ůमाण-पũ, 
टी.डी.एस (ŷोत पर कटौती िकया गया कर) Ȫारा 
समिथŊत होगा।/ Completion certificates for 
works issued by Private parties shall be 
supported by TDS (Tax Deducted at 
Source) certificates. 

 
 

नोट/ Note:  
 

i. समान कायŊ से ताȋयŊ है/ Similar work shall mean  “Civil construction works” 
 

ii. िन˃ािदत कायŘ का मूʞ, कायŊ के वाˑिवक मूʞ को Ůित वषŊ 7% के साधारण ɯाज की दर से बढ़ाकर, 
वतŊमान लागत ˑर पर लाया जाएगा (कायŊ समापन की ितिथ से बोली Ůˑुतीकरण की अंितम ितिथ तक 
पįरकिलत)।/ The value of executed works shall be brought to current costing level by 
enhancing the actual value of work at simple rate of 7% per annum, calculated from the 
date of completion to last date of submission of bids. 
 

iii. उप-संिवदा या संयुƅ उȨम के ŝप मŐ िन˃ािदत कायŊ पाũता/मूʞांकन के योƶ नही ंहोगें।/ Work 
executed as sub-contract or joint-venture will not merit for eligibility/ evaluation. 

 



__________________________________________________________________________________ 
CMD/LPSC/ISRO/DOS              TECH.BID    PART-I: TENDER STAGE                           E-5 

 
 

Ţम.सं. 
Sl.No. 

अहŊता मानदंड/Eligibility Criteria पाũता हेतु दˑावेज़ी Ůमाण/ Documentary 
proof for the eligibility 

(ˋैन एवं अपलोड करने के िलए/ To be 
scanned & uploaded) 

b. पूवŊवतŎ वषŊ के 31 माचŊ (यािन, 31/03/2024) को 
समाɑ िपछले तीन वषŘ के दौरान औसत वािषŊक 
िवȅीय टनŊ-ओवर कायŊ की Ůाſिलत लागत के 
अनुमािनत 37.83 Lakhs से कम नही ं होनी 
चािहए।/ Should have had average annual 
financial turnover not less than 37.83 Lakhs 
of the work during the last three years ending 
31st March of preceding year (i.e. 
31/03/2024). 

चाटŊįरत लेखाकर Ȫारा जारी वािषŊक िवȅीय टनŊ-ओवर 
तथा लाभ एवं हािन दशाŊते Šये तुलन-पũ/ Chartered 
Accountant certificate for the Annual financial 
turnover and balance sheet showing Profit & 
Loss. 

c. 31/03/2024 को समाɑ िपछले पाँच वषŘ के दौरान 
दो से अिधक वषŘ मŐ कोई हािन नही ं होनी चािहए। 
Should not have incurred any loss in more 
than two years during the last five years 
ending 31/03/2024. 
 

d. अनुमािनत 50.44 Lakhs  की ऋण चुकाने की 
Ɨमता होनी चािहए।/ Should have a solvency of 
not less than 50.44 Lakhs 

बोली Ůˑुित की ितिथ से छ: महीनो ं  के भीतर िकसी 
भी अनुसूिचत बœक Ȫारा जारी वतŊमान ऋण चुकौती का 
Ůमाण-पũ।/Latest Solvency Certificate 
issued by any Scheduled Bank not older 
than Six months from the date of 
submission of bids. 
 

e. ठेकेदार की बोली लगाने की Ɨमता िनिवदा मŐ दी 
गई कायŊ की Ůाſिलत लागत से अिधक होनी 
चािहए। (AxNx2)-B सूũ के आधार पर बोली लगाने 
की Ɨमता की गणना की जाएगी तथा िनिवदाकार 
Ȫारा इसे िनिवदा दˑावेज़ के अनुरोध के साथ संलư 
िकया जाएगा।/  
The bidding capacity of the contractor 
should be more than the estimated cost of 
the work put to tender. The bidding 
capacity shall be worked out and declared 
by the tenderer and enclosed with the 
request for tender document based on the 
formula: (AxNx2)-B where, 

A- िपछले 5 वषŊ के दौरान एक वषŊ मŐ कायाŊİɋत 

कायŊ (एक वषŊ मŐ अिधकतम कुल िबŢी) का वतŊमान 

मूʞ ˑर पर अिधकतम मूʞ, िजसमŐ पूरे हो चुके 

तथा चल रहे कायŊ दोनो ंशािमल हœ। 
A- Maximum value of work executed in 
one year (maximum turnover in one year) 
during last 5 years at current price level 
taking into account the work completed as 
well as work in progress. 
 

i) संलư Ůपũ 1 के अनुसार िवषयक िनिवदा हेतु 
उʟेİखत समापन की िनधाŊįरत अविध के दौरान 
इसे Ůȑेक कायŘ के िलए िवȅीय ŮितबȠता 
दशाŊते Šए चालू कायŘ का िववरण। यह पैरामीटर 
‘बी’ की पुिʼ मŐ आवʴक है/ A statement 
of ongoing works indicating financial 
commitment for each of these works 
during the stipulated period of 
completion mentioned for the subject 
tender as per Format- 1 enclosed 
herewith. This is required in support of 
parameter ‘B’.  

ii)  उपयुŊƅ नोट (ii)  के अनुसार, कायŊ के 
मूʞ हेतु वतŊमान लागत ˑर िनकाला 
जाए।/ Current costing level for value of 
work may be worked out as mentioned 
in the note (ii) above. 



__________________________________________________________________________________ 
CMD/LPSC/ISRO/DOS              TECH.BID    PART-I: TENDER STAGE                           E-6 

 
 

Ţम.सं. 
Sl.No. 

अहŊता मानदंड/Eligibility Criteria पाũता हेतु दˑावेज़ी Ůमाण/ Documentary 
proof for the eligibility 

(ˋैन एवं अपलोड करने के िलए/ To be 
scanned & uploaded) 

B- वतŊमान मूʞ ˑर पर अगले ‘N’ (i.e. 05/12) 

वषŘ  के दौरान पूरी की जाने वाली मौजूदा 
वचनबȠताओ ंतथा चल रहे कायŊ के मूʞ। 
B- Value of existing commitments and 
ongoing work to be completed during the 
next ‘N’ (i.e. 05/12) years at current price 
level. 
N- उपयुŊƅ संिवदा को पूरा करने हेतु िनधाŊįरत वषŘ 
की संƥा िजसके िलए बोली आमंिũत की गई है। 
N- Number of years prescribed for 
completion of the subject contract for 
which bids are invited.  

3. िनिवदा दˑावेज़, ई-िनिवदा वेबसाइट www.tenderwizard.com/ISRO से डाउनलोड िकये जा सकते हœ। 
केवल िनिवदा दˑावेज़ को डाउनलोड करने से िनिवदाकार, बोली मŐ भाग लेने के िलए पाũ नही ंहो जाता है। 
िनिवदाकारो ंȪारा अपलोड िकये गये दˑावेज़, बाद मŐ िवभाग Ȫारा सȑािपत िकए जाएँगे। अपेƗाओ ंके अनुŝप 
न होने की İ̾थित मŐ Ůˑाव अˢीकृत कर िदये जाएँगे/ The tender documents may be downloaded 
from e-tendering website www.tenderwizard.com/ISRO. Downloading of tender documents 
alone will not make a tenderer eligible for participating in the bidding. The documents 
uploaded by the tenderers will be subjected to verification subsequently by Department.  If 
found not meeting the requirement, such offers will be rejected. 

4. (a) िनिवदा के साथ, उपयुŊƅ पैरा 1 मŐ िविनिदŊʼ मूʞ की बयाना रािश, लेखा अिधकारी, एल पी एस सी, 
विलयमला के पƗ मŐ िकसी अनुसूिचत बœक Ȫारा जारी माँग पर जमा रसीद /साविधक जमा रसीद/िडमांड डŌ ाɝ 
के ŝप मŐ या िकसी अनुसूिचत बœक Ȫारा जारी बœक गारंटी के ŝप मŐ संलư की जानी चािहए। बयाना रािश जमा, 
िनिवदा की Ůाİɑ की िनयत ितिथ से 180 िदनो ं के िलए वैध रहेगी। यिद ई एम डी, िडमांड डŌ ाɝ के ŝप मŐ 
Ůˑुत की जाती है, तो िनिवदा खुलने पर इसे शीť भुना िलया जाएगा तथा असफल िनिवदाकारो ंको ई एम डी 
की वापसी िवभाग Ȫारा चेक के जįरये या इलेƃŌ ॉिनक माȯम से की जाएगी।  

a) Tenders should be accompanied with Earnest Money Deposit for value specified in Para 1 
above, in the form of Deposit at Call receipt/ Term Deposit Receipt/Demand Draft of any 
Scheduled Bank issued in favour of Accounts Officer, LPSC Valiamala (or) in the form of 
Bank guarantee issued by a scheduled bank. Earnest Money Deposit shall be valid for 180 
days from the due date of receipt of tenders. In case EMD in the form of DD is furnished, the 
same will be encashed immediately on opening of tenders and refund of EMD for 
unsuccessful tenderers will be made through cheque/ electronically by the Department. 

(b) िनिवदा लागत/ई एम डी की छूट का  दावा करने वाली एम एस एम ई इकाइयाँ, िजला उȨोग कŐ ū (डी आई 
सी)/खादी एवं Ťामीण उȨोग बोडŊ (के वी आई बी)/कॉयर बोडŊ/रा Ō̓ ीय लघु उȨोग आयोग (एन एस आई 
सी)/हˑिशʙ एवं हथकरघा िनदेशालय या एम एस एम ई मंũालय Ȫारा िविनिदŊʼ िकसी अɊ िनकाय Ȫारा जारी 
एम एस एम ई उȨम/उȨोग आधार ǒापन या पंजीकरण Ůमाण-पũ Ůˑुत करŐगी। ǒापन/Ůमाण-पũ, िनिवदा की 
िनयत ितिथ/िवˑाįरत िनयत ितिथ तक वैध होगा।/ The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender 
Cost / EMD should submit MSME UDYOG AADHAAR MEMORANDUM or registration 
certificate issued by District Industries Centre (DIC) / Khadi & Village Industries Board (KVIB) 
/ Coir Board / National Small Industries Corporation (NSIC) / Directorate of Handicrafts and 
Handlooms or any other body specified by Ministry of MSME. The memorandum/certificate 
shall be valid as on due date / extended due date of the tender. 



__________________________________________________________________________________ 
CMD/LPSC/ISRO/DOS              TECH.BID    PART-I: TENDER STAGE                           E-7 

 
 

5. िनिवदाएं, समूह िनदेशक/समूह Ůधान/ Ůधान, िनमाŊण एवं अनुरƗण समूह/ Ůभाग, एल पी एस सी, विलयमला 
के कायाŊलय मŐ उपयुŊƅ पैरा 1 मŐ िनधाŊįरत ितिथ एवं समय पर खोली जाएंगी।/ Tenders will be opened at 
the Office of the Group Director / Group Head/ Head, Construction and Maintenance Group/ 
Division LPSC Valiamala on the stipulated date and time specified in Para 1 above. 

6. (a) ई एम डी के मूल दˑावेज़ समूह िनदेशक/समूह Ůधान/ Ůधान, िनमाŊण व अनुरƗण समूह/Ůभाग  एल पी 
एस सी, विलयमला के कायाŊलय को िनिवदा खुलने की िनयत ितिथ एवं समय पर या उससे पहले Ůˑुत की 
जाएगी। यिद वैध ई एम डी िनिवदा खुलने की िनयत ितिथ एवं समय पर या इससे पहले Ůाɑ नही ंहोती है, तो 
िनिवदा-Ůˑाव सरसरी तौर पर अˢीकार कर िदया जाएगा।/ Original instrument of EMD shall be 
submitted to the Office of the Group Director / Group Head/ Head, Construction and 
Maintenance Group/ Division LPSC, Valiamala on or before due date and time of opening 
of tender. If valid EMD is not received on or before due date and time of opening of tender, 
the tender offer shall be summarily rejected. 

(b) िनिवदा लागत/ई एम डी से छूट का दावा करने वाले एम एस एम ई इकाइयाँ उपयुŊƅ पैरा 4(b) मŐ दशाŊये 
गए एम एस एम ई उȨम/उȨोग आधार ǒापन या पंजीकरण Ůमाण-पũ की हाडŊ Ůित Ůˑुत करŐगी। उपयुŊƅ 
ǒापन/Ůमाण-पũ की हाडŊ Ůित िनयत ितिथ एवं समय पर या उससे पहले समूह िनदेशक/समूह Ůधान/Ůधान, 
िनमाŊण एवं अनुरƗण समूह/Ůभाग, एल पी एस सी, विलयमला के कायाŊलय को िनिवदा खुलने की िनयत ितिथ 
एवं समय पर या उससे पहले Ůˑुत की जाएगी। यिद हाडŊ Ůित िनिवदा खुलने की िनयत ितिथ एवं समय पर या 
इससे पहले Ůाɑ नही ंहोती है तो िनिवदा Ůˑाव सरसरी तौर पर अˢीकार कर िदया जाएगा।/ The MSME 
units claiming exemption of Tender Cost / EMD should submit hard copy of MSME UDYOG 
AADHAAR MEMORANDUM or registration certificate as indicated in para 4(b) above. The 
hard copy of above memorandum / certificate shall be submitted to the office of the Group 
Director / Group Head / Head, Construction and Maintenance Group / Division LPSC, 
Valiamala on or before due date and time of opening of tender. If hard copy is not received 
on or before due date and time of opening of tender, the tender offer shall be summarily 
rejected. 

7. िनयत ितिथ पर, केवल उन िनिवदाकारो ंकी तकनीकी एवं वािणİǛक बोिलयाँ खोली जाएँगी, िजɎोनें, उपयुŊƅ 
पैरा 4(b) मŐ यथोİʟİखत मूल बयाना रािश/पंजीकरण Ůमाण-पũ जमा िकया है। तकनीकी एवं वािणİǛक 
बोली खुलने पर आगे इसकी िवˑृत समीƗा/मूʞांकन िकया जाएगा। तकनीकी-वािणİǛक बोिलयो ं के 
मूʞांकन के दौरान िनिवदाकारो ं Ȫारा Ůˑुत दˑावेज़ो ं की िवˑृत समीƗा की जाएगी। यिद कोई िनिवदा 
पाũता मानदंडो ंको पूरा नही ंकरती है, तो इसे इसी चरण मŐ अˢीकृत कर िदया जाएगा तथा ऐसे Ůˑावो ंपर 
आगे की ŮिŢया हेतु िवचार नही ंिकया जाएगा। िनिवदाकारो ंȪारा िन˃ािदत चुनीदंा कायŘ के िनरीƗण के साथ 
िनिवदाकारो ं की Ɨमता आगे तकनीकी मूʞांकन सिमित (त. मू. स.) Ȫारा मूʞांिकत की जाएगी। तकनीकी 
मानदंड सिहत तकनीकी मूʞांकन फॉमőट िनिवदा दˑावेज़ के साथ संलư है। केवल उɎी ं िनिवदाकारो ंकी 
मूʞ बोिलयाँ, जो समीƗा एवं तकनीकी मूʞांकन के दौरान योƶ ठहराई गई हœ, िनयत ितिथ (योƶ बोली लगाने 
वालो ंको सूिचत करते Šये) पर अलग से खोली जाएँगी और िनिवदा ŮिŢया/शतŘ के अनुसार, आगे ŮिŢयाİɋत 
की जाएँगी।/ On the due date of opening, the Technical & Commercial bid of those tenderers 
who furnished original Earnest Money Deposit/ registration certificates as mentioned in para 
4(b) only will be opened. On opening of Technical & commercial bid, further detailed 
scrutiny/evaluation will be carried out.  During the evaluation of techno-commercial bids, the 
documents furnished by the tenderers will be scrutinized in detail. Any tender, found as not 
fulfilling the eligibility criteria will be rejected at this stage and such offers will not be 
considered for further processing. At this stage, the competency of the tenderers will be 
further evaluated by a Technical Evaluation Committee (TEC), including inspection of 
selected works carried out by tenderers. The Technical Evaluation format including the 
evaluation criteria is enclosed in the tender document.  The price bid of only those tenderers 
who have been qualified during the scrutiny and technical evaluation will be opened 
separately on a specified date (with due intimation to the qualified bidders) and further 
processed, as per tender procedure/stipulations. 

नोट/Note:  : ऐसा िविशʼ िनिवदाकार, िजसका समान Ůकृित एवं माũा के कायŊ हेतु तथा मूʞांकन की समान 
शतŘ  के िलए, इसरो के केȾो ंमŐ से िकसी भी कŐ ū Ȫारा िपछले एक वषŊ मŐ तकनीकी मूʞांकन िकया गया हो, 
का पूनमूŊʞांकन नही ं िकया जाएगा तथा िपछले मूʞांकन के अंक वतŊमान िनिवदा के अहŊता-मूʞांकन हेतु 



__________________________________________________________________________________ 
CMD/LPSC/ISRO/DOS              TECH.BID    PART-I: TENDER STAGE                           E-8 

 
 

िलए जाएँगे।/ Any particular tenderer who has been technically evaluated by any of ISRO 
Centres in the past one year for any work of similar nature and magnitude and for same 
criteria of evaluation, such bidders will not be re-evaluated and the scores of the previous 
evaluation will be taken for the assessment of the eligibility for the present tender. 

8. वह िनिवदाकार, िजसका Ůˑाव ˢीकृत है, आशय-पũ/कायŊ आदेश के जारी होने की ितिथ से 15 िदनो ं के 
भीतर Ůˑािवत मूʞ का 5% (पांच Ůितशत) कायŊ-िन˃ादन गारंटी Ůˑुत करेगा। यह गारंटी, िकसी 
अनुसूिचत बœक Ȫारा लेखा अिधकारी, एल पी एस सी,  विलयमला के नाम से जारी, माँग पर जमा 
रसीद/साविध जमा रसीद के ŝप मŐ (या) अनुसूिचत बœक Ȫारा जारी िनधाŊįरत Ůाŝप मŐ बœक Ůȑाभूित के ŝप 
मŐ होगी। यिद कोई िनिवदाकार बढ़ाई गई अविध (यिद कोई हो) सिहत िनधाŊįरत अविध के भीतर  उƅ कायŊ-
िन˃ादन गारंटी जमा करने मŐ िवफल हो जाता है, तो िनिवदाकार Ȫारा जमा की गई बयाना रािश जɧ कर ली 
जाएगी और िनिवदाकार को िबना िकसी सूिचत िकये, आशय पũ/कायŊ आदेश ˢत: रȞ हो जाएगा।/ उपयुŊƅ 
कायŊ-िन˃ादन गारंटी Ůाɑ होने के बाद ही िनिवदा सिहत बयाना रािश वापस की जाएगी/ The contractor, 
whose offer is accepted, will be required to furnish performance guarantee of 5% (Five 
Percent) of the tendered amount within 15 days from the date of issue of letter of intent/work 
order. This guarantee shall be in the form of Deposit at Call receipt/Term Deposit Receipt of 
any Scheduled Bank issued in favour of Accounts Officer, LPSC, Valiamala (or) in the 
form of Bank guarantee issued by a scheduled bank in accordance with the prescribed form. 
In case the contractor fails to deposit the said performance guarantee within the period 
specified including the extended period if any, the Earnest Money deposited by the 
contractor will be forfeited and letter of intent/work order cancelled automatically without any 
notice to the contractor. The Earnest Money deposited along with tender shall be refunded 
only after receiving the aforesaid performance guarantee. 

9. िनिवदा Ůˑुत करने से पहले इǅुक िनिवदाकार, समूह िनदेशक/समूह Ůधान, सी एम जी/ Ůधान, सी एम डी 
/ इंिजनीयर-एसएफ/इंिजनीयर-एस ई/इंिजनीयर-एस डी की पूवाŊनुमित से, कायŊ-̾थल का िनरीƗण कर सकते 
हœ।/ Intending tenderers may inspect the site before submitting the tenders, with the prior 
permission of Group Director / Group Head, CMG/ Head CMD/ Engineer-SG / Engineer-
SF/ Engineer-SE/ Engineer-SD 

10. भारत के रा Ō̓ पित की ओर से िनिवदा ˢीकार करने वाला Ůािधकरण Ɋूनतम िनिवदा या िकसी अɊ िनिवदा को 
ˢीकार करने हेतु बाȯ नही ंहै और Ůाɑ िकसी िनिवदा या सभी िनिवदाओ ंको िबना कारण बताए रȞ करने 
का अिधकार रखता है। वे सभी िनिवदाएं, िजनमŐ िनधाŊįरत शतŘ मŐ से कोई शतŊ पूरी नही ं की गई है या 
िनिवदाकार Ȫारा कोई सशतŊ छूट डाली गई है, िनरˑ कर दी जाएँगी।/ The tender accepting authority 
on behalf of President of India is not bound to accept the lowest or any other tender and 
reserves the authority to reject any or all the tenders received without assigning any reason. 
All tenders in which any of the prescribed condition is not fulfilled or any condition including 
that of conditional rebate is put forth by the tenderer shall be summarily rejected.  

11. भारत के रा Ō̓ पित की ओर से िनिवदा ˢीकार करने वाला Ůािधकरण कायŊ आदेश जारी करने से पहले, कायŊ 
Ɨेũ के दायरे मŐ पįरवतŊन करने/या कायŊ की माũा कम करने का अिधकार रखता है तथा इस कारणवश 
िनिवदाकर कोई भी दावा नही ंकर सकेगा।/ The tender accepting authority on behalf of President 
of India also reserves the right to alter the scope/ or reduce quantum of work before issue of 
work order and the tenderer shall not have any claim what so ever on this account. 

12. भारत के रा Ō̓ पित की ओर से िनिवदा ˢीकार करने वाला Ůािधकरण पूणŊ िनिवदा या िनिवदा के िकसी भाग को 
ˢीकार करने का अिधकार रखता है तथा िनिवदाकार Ůˑािवत मूʞ पर ही कायŊ-िन˃ािदत करने के िलए 
बाȯ होगा।/ The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India reserves the right 
of accepting the whole or any part of the tender and the tenderer shall be bound to perform 
the same at the rate quoted. 

13. िनिवदा के संबंध मŐ ŮȑƗ या परोƗ ŝप से कोई भी पƗ-Ůचार पूरी तरह से िनिषȠ है और उन िनिवदाकारो ं
Ȫारा Ůˑुत िनिवदा िनरˑ कर दी जाएगी, जो पƗ-Ůचार का सहारा लŐगे।/ Canvassing directly or 
indirectly, in connection with tender is strictly prohibited and the tenders submitted by the 
contractors who resort to canvassing will be liable for rejection. 



__________________________________________________________________________________ 
CMD/LPSC/ISRO/DOS              TECH.BID    PART-I: TENDER STAGE                           E-9 

 
 

14. िनिवदा ˢीकार करने वाला Ůािधकरण सरकार Ȫारा समय-समय पर जारी नीितयो ंके अनुसार, िनिवदा-Ůˑावो ं
को Ůाथिमकता देने का िवकʙ रखता है।/ The tender accepting authority reserves the option to 
give preferences to the offers in accordance with the policies of the Government from time 
to time.  

15. िनिवदाकार को िवभाग के कŐ ū के उस िविशʼ Ůभाग मŐ कायŘ के िलए िनिवदा करने की अनुमित नही ं दी 
जाएगी, िजसमŐ संिवदायŐ देने और इनके कायाŊɋयन हेतु िजʃेदार कायŊरत ʩİƅ उसका/उसकी कोई 
नजदीकी įरʱेदार हो। उसे उन ʩİƅयो ंका नाम भी सूिचत करना होगा जो उस के साथ िकसी भी हैिसयत से 
काम कर रहे हो ंया कालŢम मŐ उसके Ȫारा िनयोिजत िकए गए हो ंऔर जो अंतįरƗ िवभाग मŐ िकसी  राजपिũत 
अिधकारी के नजदीकी įरʱेदार हो।ं िनिवदाकार Ȫारा इस शतŊ के उʟंघन से िनिवदा रȞ हो जाएगी तथा 
संिवदा िनरˑ हो जाएगी।/ The contractor shall not be permitted to tender for works in the 
Division of that particular Centre of the Department responsible for award and execution of 
contracts for which his/her near relative is working. He/she shall also intimate the names of 
persons who are working with him in any capacity or are subsequently employed by him and 
who are near relatives to any Gazetted Officer in the Department of Space. Any breach of 
this condition by the contractor would render him liable for rejection of tender or cancellation 
of contract. 

16. िनिवदा, उपरोƅ पैरा 1 के अनुसार िनिवदा Ůाİɑ की अंितम ितिथ से कम-से-कम 120 िदनो ंतक वैध होगी। 
यिद कोई िनिवदाकार वैधता अविध के अंदर अपना Ůˑाव वापस ले लेता है या िनिवदा की शतŘ एवं िनबंधनो ंमŐ 
कुछ पįरवतŊन करता है, जो िवभाग को ˢीकायŊ नही ंहै, तो सरकार िकसी अिधकार या उपाय पर िबना िकसी 
पƗपात के बयाना रािश का 50% (पǄास Ůितशत) जɧ करने के िलए अिधकृत है। आगे, िनिवदाकार को 
कायŊ की पुनिनŊिवदा मŐ भाग लेने की अनुमित नही ंदी जाएगी।/ The tender should be valid for minimum 
period of 120 days from the due date of receipt of the tender specified in Para 1 above. If 
any tenderer withdraws the offer within the validity period or makes any modifications in the 
terms and conditions of the tender which are not acceptable to the Department, the 
Government shall without prejudice to any other right or remedy, be at liberty to forfeit 50% 
(Fifty Percent) of the Earnest Money Deposit absolutely. Further, the tenderer shall not be 
allowed to participate in the re-tendering process of the work. 

17. िनिवदा पूरी होने पर सफ़ल िनिवदाकारो ंके साथ एक करार िकया जाएगा।/ On concluding the tender, an 
agreement shall be drawn with the successful tenderer. 

18. िहंदी और अंŤेज़ी के बीच िकसी भी िवसंगित की İ̾थित मŐ अंŤेज़ी संˋरण को सही माना जाए।/In case of 
any discrepancies between Hindi & English version, English version shall prevail. 

19. कायŊ की Ůगित के अनुपात मŐ िन˃ादन के दौरान िनमाŊण संबंधी आरेखण/ कायŊ आरेखण चरणो ंमŐ जारी िकए 
जाएंगे/ Construction drawings/ working drawings will be issued in stages during execution 
proportionate to the progress of work. 

 

 

 

Ůधान, सी एम डी, एल पी एस सी, विलयमला 
Head CMD, LPSC, Valiamala 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



__________________________________________________________________________________ 
CMD/LPSC/ISRO/DOS              TECH.BID    PART-I: TENDER STAGE                           E-10 

 
 

 
 

तकनीकी-वािणİǛक बोली के साथ िनɻिलखत दˑावेज़ो ं की ˋैȵ Ůितयाँ  भी अपलोड की जानी 
चािहए, िजनके िबना िनिवदाकार अˢीकृत कर िदए जाएंगे।/ SCANNED COPY OF THE 
FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS SHALL BE UPLOADED ALONG WITH TECHNO-
COMMERCIAL BID, FAILING WHICH THE TENDERERS ARE LIABLE TO BE REJECTED 

1. कायाŊनुभव की समान Ůकृित एवं िनधाŊįरत माũा सािबत करने के िलए संबंिधत Ůािधकारी Ȫारा जारी कायŊ 
आदेश एवं कायŊ-पूणŊता Ůमाण-पũ।/ Work Orders and Completion certificates issued by the 
authority concerned to establish similar nature and stipulated magnitude of work 
experience  

2. अहŊता मानदंडो ं के अनुसार, समान Ůकृित एवं तुलनाȏक माũा के कायŊ िन˃ादन का दˑावेज़ी साƙ/ 
Documentary proof for having executed the work of similar nature and comparable 
magnitude as per the eligibility criteria  

3. िनजी पािटŊयो ंȪारा िनगŊत कायŘ के समापन Ůमाण-पũ, टी डी एस (ŷोत पर कर-कटौती) Ůमाण-पũो ं
Ȫारा समिथŊत होने चािहए।/ Completion certificate for works issued by private parties shall be 
supported by TDS (Tax Deducted at Source) certificates. 

4. चाटŊ įरत लेखाकर Ȫारा जारी िद. 31.03.2024 को समाɑ िपछले पाँच वषŘ की लाभ-हािन दशाŊते Šये  
वािषŊक िवȅीय टनŊओवर एवं तुलन पũ/ Annual financial turnover and balance sheet showing 
Profit & Loss for the last five years ending 31.03.2024 issued by Chartered Accountant.  

5. िनिवदा सूचना के अनुसार, िकसी अनुसूिचत बœक Ȫारा वतŊमान ऋण-चुकौती के Ůमाण-पũ की सȑािपत 
Ůित।/ Solvency certificate not older than six months from any scheduled bank (or) as per 
tender notice.  

6. संिवदा की सामाɊ शतŘ के फॉमőट-01 के अनुसार, संबंिधत िनिवदा के िलए उİʟİखत िनधाŊįरत समापन 
अविध के दौरान Ůȑेक कायŊ हेतु िवȅीय वचनबȠता दशाŊते Šये वतŊनाम कायŘ की सूची एवं संिवदा की  
सामाɊ शतŘ मŐ फॉमőट-02 (पृʿ संƥा ई.86) के अनुसार, िपछले सात वषŘ (वतŊमान वषŊ िजसके दौरान 
िनिवदा आमंिũत की गई है, सिहत) के दौरान संपɄ कायŘ की सूची/ A list of ongoing works indicating 
financial commitment for each of these works during the stipulated period of completion 
mentioned for the subject tender as per Format-1 and list of works completed in the last 7 
years (Including the current year in which the tender is called) as per Format -2 in General 
Conditions of Contract (Page No.E.86). 

7. पैन एवं जी एस टी िववरण/ PAN and GST details. 

8. बयाना रािश जमा या बोली लगाने वाला एन एस आई सी/एम एस एम ई पंजीकरण के अधीन कोई छूट का 
दावा करता है, तो  Ůासंिगक पंजीकरण Ůमाण-पũ संलư िकया जाए।/ Earnest Money deposit or if 
the bidder is claiming any exemption under NSIC/ MSME registration, copy of relevant 
registration certificate should be attached. 

9. िवˑृत ɯौरे के साथ कंपनी Ůोफाइल/ Company Profile with details. 

10.  बोली लगाने की Ɨमता का आकल5न/ Calculation of bidding capacity. 

11.  अितįरƅ दˑावेज़, यिद कोई हो/ ADDITONAL Documents, if any. 
 

 
 

 
 
 


